IN—Y Ty

S '7220 D PARTS BOOK
S-7240D

FEHZEVTALY FFSATEBRIY IO
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother

&I DR IEERIE Parts Navigation TZ&EULV=1217FE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

S-7220D-

— O: MEBHRmY 1 7
L3 I RSA4494F

4: RUIU + HER + R0

(3

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7240D-405

5. E¥A

0: MEWHRMI AT

4: KUY + 358K + KA



Description of model plate

Standard Hook
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

S-7220D-

I: 3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

— 0: Minimum lubrication type
L—3: Semi dry type

4: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

Large Hook
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7240D-405

5: Heavy-weight materials

0: Minimum lubrication type

4: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper




NR—YTyHOZHAIZERLT

ZORIE. 2025F12A DT —REDVTHERSNTI=EDTT,

BRI FELLICRAERSNIGENHYET,

KB THAT AR, B TRLTHYET,
ASARHRTHE (REF.NO) [T+ A DTS E G L, HARICKYELRYET,
L. URARESRBLTESLY,

B X

N N = 1
(SR 3 =T - 3
B2. &1 RIFBER oo 7

(O 1 5= = 9

D. FHZBAR oo 13

E. 3BUBAMR oo 15

Fo BREFEER oo 19

G. BEERIR oo 21

Ho DVEBRR oo 23

NI o5 e b= 25

Ko RBLUBBIR oo 29

IS 31
M. BRETYBBIR oo 33

N. REBOBER oo 37

P. SREAUMBER i, 39
Q1. AV FA— LRV IR o 41
Q2. AV FE—)LRYIZBER v 43

R. BEERAYFBIR oo 45

S. BEERER oo 47

T. BAE/SRIVERIR oo 49

U, BB BE e 51

Z AFTBERERR e 53
Wa, BELESARIL oo, 55
Sp. HEHEFIEBR—EER e 57
Ga. F—UERER—ER e 59



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2025.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

W w
N =~ P

T Z £ r X « I @G m m O O

o 0O
N =

N C 4 »n X

CONTENTS

. Machine body .........coooiiiiiiii
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism .............
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism .............
. Needle feed mechanism ..........ccccccoeeeiiiiiiiicnneen
. Presser foot mechanism ...........cccoiiiiiie
. Feed mechanism .........ccocoiiiii
. Knee lifter mechanism .........ccccoooiiiinee,
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........cccoceeviieiiieenneenn.
. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cccccciiiiini .
CLubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ..........ccccccciiiiiinicie,
. Bobbin winder mechanism .............cccocoiiiiin,
. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccccoovieiiniiennns
. Tension release mechanism ...........cccccoeeevicieeenene
. Thread wiper mechanism ..........ccccccooiiiiiiiiineeenneen,
. COoNtrol POX ...oooiiiiiiiiec e
. CONLrol DOX .o
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........cccccceveene.
. Power supply equipment ...
. Operation panel ..........ccccccvveeeieeeeeecceeee e

. Motor mechanism .........ccccceiiiieiiiniie e

. ACCESSOMIES ...t
. Warning labels ...
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list ..........ccccceeeeeiiiicieee e,



A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

< 7240DF |/ For 7240D >

S-7220D/7240D-050




A. E1{KB84% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA1106001 11&¥VOF2IR STAND R

2 SA2170001 1FYIF1IRF STAND RF

3 SA1107001 2| FYUFIL STAND L

4 SB9815101 1| E-25/\- MOTOR COVER

5 0A4501606 3[+FRH935X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16

6 SA7336102 NHTA2 SIDE PLATE

7 SB2408101 1|3—k4H5T CORD HOLDER

8 062501216 8|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

9 104450101 2|3 Ltr8 RUBBER CAP, 8

10 $32263001 1|3 L+t285 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

11 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 104449001 3[FLt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

13 $12717000 113 L2115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

14 117936001 113 Lt294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

15 117936001 1|3 L+294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

16 159150000 1|13 L+£220.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

17 SA7814001 1|3 L+ 20 RUBBER CAP 20

18 SB3850001 IPEPEEE RULER PLATE

19 062400616 1|7F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA9826001 1O BFao14oR)L LABEL CAUTION

21 S§37060001 1 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

22 SA9957001 17-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

23 SA9957002 19-=229<-9 INJURY MARK

24 062500616 2|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
<7240DF3> <For 7240D>

25 SD0933101 1|RYRTL—FA BED PLATE A

26 523418002 B[ AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

S-7220D/7240D-050




B1. #t# - XFFRA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

< 7220D-403,-405F / For 7220D-403,-405 > |
< 7240D-405H / For 7240D-405 >

./

23+_

< 7240DH / For 7240D >
53

49

S-7220D/7240D-106



B1. #14% - XF#FR81% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9830001 19009593 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S25235001 1[ A8 SCREW M8
3 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 HELEE 7NN BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X6HRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 110367001 1(FH=R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<7220D-403/F> <For 7220D-403>
8+ SB2914001 1{\)RIL AU H2 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7628001 NN)RDOZ2Y NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<7220D-405/4> <For 7220D-405>
8+ SB2916001 1N\URDLhIDH3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7626001 NINYRDIZY NEEDLE BAR CRANK
<7220D-433M/> <For 7220D-433>
10 SB2915101 1{\)RIL A5 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
11 SA7628001 NN)RDOZ2Y NEEDLE BAR CRANK
12 SA8061001 1|7 FIRI3X4S-)L SET SCREW SOCKET(CP)M3X4 SEAL
<7240D-405/4> <For 7240D-405>
8+ SC9774001 1{\)RILU A5 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD SET
9+ SA7626001 NN)RDOZ2Y NEEDLE BAR CRANK
13 SA2422001 1[ ART3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
14 012400436 2(7FrES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
15 SA2161001 1(FH=R WASHER
16 048060342 1|FATJEGB RETAINING RING E6
17 SA7239101 1[Rbys-EY STOPPER PIN
18 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
20 SA9650101 NNYRDHF NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
21 140004001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
22 SB1029101 1|ho3a<D SLIDE BLOCK D
23+ *P.57-58 1\JR NEEDLE BAR
<BR M ALY -4[13> <Except for Europe: -4[]3>
24+ *P.57-58 S UN)DBX1...(#14) NEEDLE DBX1...(#14)
<BXM A A LLSY: -405> <Except for Europe: -405>
24+ *P.57-58 S N)DBX1...(#22) NEEDLE DBX1...(#22)
<Ex M A: -4[]13> <For Europe only: -4[]3>
24+ *P.57-58 S N\)DPX5...(#14) NEEDLE, DPX5...(#14)
<ExMm A: -405> <For Europe only: -405>
24+ *P.57-58 2 N)DPX5...(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5...(#22)
<7240DA: -405> <For 7240D only: -405>
24+ *P.57-58 2 N)DPX5...(#22) NEEDLE, DPX5...(#22)
25 140553102 1N T7EAIYFXEART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
26 SB1537001 (IVE S B JOINT UNIT
27 S23651001 2|7 FES6X6HRY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2250101 11242245 7-JU TIMING PULLEY U
29 S38712001 173529 FLANGE
30 S38713100 117> FAN
31 SA2404001 3|FRH4H24X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35
32 151594001 UNIRDANT T4 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
33+ *P.57-61 MAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
<7220DF> <For 7220D>
34+ 151267001 2|9 54+24.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<7240DF> <For 7240D>
34+ 100032104 2|19 54%24.37 SCREW FLAT SM4.37-40X8

S-7220D/7240D-106




B1. #t# - XFFRA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

< 7220D-403,-405F / For 7220D-403,-405 > |
< 7240D-405H / For 7240D-405 >

./

23+_

< 7240DH / For 7240D >
53

49

S-7220D/7240D-106



B1. #14% - XFFR81% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
<7220DF3> <For 7220D>

35+ 180018251 NARYAL B2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

36+ 114561001 NARYALBIZ/3% SPRING, PLATE
<7240DF3> <For 7240D>

35+ SD0813001 NARYAEHZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY

36+ SD0814001 NARYABGZ/3H SPRING PLATE

37 SA9523001 2[>Ax22.38 SCREW SM2.38

38 SA5278001 11242003 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

39 048120142 kAT 2935 C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

40 $25401100 1NAAILT-IL OIL SEAL

41 SA1317101 NAAILD-IL OIL SEAL

42 SB2403101 W20 X7 I3 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

43 523651001 2(7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2251001 1243229 7-1)D TIMING PULLEY D

45 523651001 2(7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

46 SA2378001 2|ho44.8 SPACER,4.8

47 SA1150201 WRTYTTYoa93 BEARING BUSH ASSY

48 $23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA2252201 NFAZUTANILE TIMING BELT

50 $23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

51 SA2254101 WBDIAZIL LOWER SHAFT BUSH

52 SB1538001 1|2<<972/7620022 BALL BEARING RADIAL 6200Z2Z
<7240DF3> <For 7240D>

53 SC9800201 HAVEE F Sy NEEDLE PLATE SPACER

S-7220D/7240D-106




B2. #t# - X#FRA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-106




B2. #14% - XFFR81% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8058501 1 7o2avT-1Y U9 TENSION PULLEY UNIT
2 §50165001 1N 7o3av7-Uh3- COLLAR

3 018102536 1|7 FHRILE10X25 BOLT SOCKET M10X25

4 021100302 1132275 vMO NUT 3 M10

5 SA8059101 NT-IRFA PULLEY BASE

6 SA8060201 1 T7oiavT-1)44 TENSION PULLEY PLATE
7 018061036 2|7 FHRILE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

8 025060136 2(ESHHRIIV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

9 SA9763101 11 7oavT-1)os TENSION PULLEY ASSY
10 018061032 2[7FHRILE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

S-7220D/7240D-106




C. 3% Y BH{% / Needle feed mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-107



C. #+1% Y B8{% / Needle feed mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY B4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7358101 1|\JAZYFYATEHTD N F REGULATOR ARM D
2 $23651001 2| 7HET6X67RY * SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 110367001 1|4H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
4 SA7359101 1|1\JA2)FyhTHLohY  |NF REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
5 151308102 1|lLohr o125 STUD 125
6 012500536 |  2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA7361101 1|\UAZYFYATFHTU N F REGULATOR ARM U
8 018501436 1|7+ HRILr5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
9 SA7725101 1|FUHIYFALIUEY REGULATOR ARM ELECTRIC PIN
10 110367001 1|5 H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
11 $20356001 1|ESHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 SA7362801 1|1\UA5)FyhTHYy4s3  |NEEDLE FEED REGULATOR UNIT
13 SA7364201 | 2|FUhIHULHTHS FEED REGULATOR LINK STUD S
14 012500536 |  7|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 $23651001 3|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA7368001 MOPZEVH LINK S ASSY
17 SA7842101 |  3|741xTM4 SCREW M4
18 048080142 |  2[rA4aAYCS RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
19 110367001 3[HH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
20 SA7370201 1|y oL LINK L
21 SA7371201 1|1\UAHYLohU = N F CONNECTING ROD ASSY
22 SA7374101 JOPZOZrH LINK STUD ASSY
23 113024000 1|173EE74 PUSHER
24 014300432 1|7+ HHR23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
25 SA7377201 1|1\UAZY9FR NEEDLE FEED ARM R
26 062061616 1|+~26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

<-4A[3f> <For -4[]3>
27+ SA7378101 1|1\JFHYAL LU RSYE [N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

<-405f> <For -405>
27+ SA7380101 1|1\JFHYALL oo RSYE [N F ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
28 $23651001 3|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA7382001 1|LohvtyT HOLDER
30 062350616 |  2|F~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
31 SA7383301 1|/1\UAH)FYATHESHA4)L [N F REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
32 012060536 1|7+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
33 SA7384301 1|FUATHFHHTHS FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT ASSY
34 113024000 1|173EE74 PUSHER
35 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
36 012060536 | 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
37 SA8356001 1|9R-%- SUPPORTER
38 062501216 1|+ ~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
39 SB3849001 1|ESHHRF195 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
40 SA8026001 1|1\UAHYSH NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
41 012060536 1|7+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
42 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
43 SA7984001 1|1\AHYSH A8 LR N FEED SHAFT METAL R
44 SA7986001 1| \JAZYSH A8 )LL N FEED SHAFT METAL L
45 SA7985001 1 \AHYSHARIM N FEED SHAFT METAL
46 SA4588001 |  2|tvkhS- SET COLLAR
47 012500536 |  4|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

S-7220D/7240D-107

10




C. 3% Y BH{% / Needle feed mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-107
11



C. 3% Y B8{% / Needle feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-40[]FH> <For -40[]>

48+ SA7403501 UNJRDFAYDH2 N-BAR BASE UNIT

49 SA4499001 1,9 RILE - WICK HOLDER

50 062400616 1|7~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA4346001 1|73EE3X3 WICK 3X3

52 SA4503001 1S4 Y TA% WICK SETTING PLATE

53 060400416 1[/ 81 K4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
<-433F> <For -433>

48+ SA7390501 UNYRDFEAYDH= N-BAR BASE UNIT

54 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

55 012400436 1|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

56 SA7842001 2|72 M4 SCREW M4

57 110367001 AR IES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

58 014500536 1|7 FHHR=25X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X5

59 018061636 1|7 FRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

60 SA7558001 AV E /D iy by NEEDLE FEED ARM SHAFT

61 SA4302001 1| HFH* WASHER

62 SA7401201 UNJAD)OTOoRA N-F ARM SHAFT STOPPER

63 048040142 1|F AT H3HC4A RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

64 SA4295001 1N\YRDE A AZJLR BUSH,R

65 SA4294001 NN)RDF A AZ)LL BUSH,L

66 062500616 1| ~a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

67 SA8403001 1Ao7+ 4 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

68 018501636 1|7+ RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

69 SA4298001 UNIRDFATFA NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE

70 062401216 2|F~R04x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

71 SA4300001 (| =VNACE RUBBER PACKING

72 SA4301001 (I =PNAVE L RUBBER PACKING PLATE

73 S25310101 3[4 SCREW, FLAT M4

S-7220D/7240D-107

12




D. $## % B84% / Presser foot mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-201
13



D. 8 % B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-4[]3F> <For -4[]3>

1+ SA9359001 1A THRD PRESSER BAR

2+ S13561101 1|AH T/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-405F> <For -405>

1+ SA1173201 11AHTHRD PRESSER BAR

2+ 141728001 1|Av /xR PRESSER BAR SPRING

3 SA7242001 1A Y ITHRIAZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

4 062500616 1|7~a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

5 026050136 1|ESHHRIHAE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

6 SB2265002 NAHYITFaveyRIH= PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY

7 SA7607101 1A ZNRToTFA SPRING GUIDE

8 140407001 i ES WASHER

9+ * P.57-60 1\A#v o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10+ * P.57-60 1AYITHIZ (T4 H—H—F{E)PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

11 S13385001 1|2 AR T3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

12 025350132 1|ESHH 3 03.5 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

13 SA8100001 1242 5H-H-F FINGER GUARD

14 SA4483001 1NAHITT7H LN PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

15 SA7407201 11eF 75 L2hy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

16 SA1179001 117225 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

17 SA7406201 175 LAN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

18 SA1181101 NAHIT7HTLIIN-DY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

19 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

20 SA9154001 1AL ALA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA8069001 1NAILALR T-RELEASE PLATE

22 018400532 1|7 FHRILE4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

23 025040232 1ESHTHRF14 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 NAHIT7H LN P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 1|FAH= WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E5

27 SA1179001 1|F D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 N EPZPL SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA7408101 1l TS HRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 117225 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006002 11AY 74570 LIFTING LEVER

32 S39051001 1| FR4H4H235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 S45837001 NAYIT7To509 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SB2919001 1NAHITHRIFXH= PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

35 SA8903001 1 ART4X12 SCREW M4X12

36 SA4256201 1FastyxrT6 ADJUSTING SCREW M6

37 021060306 11327 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

S-7220D-7240D-201

14




E. 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-202
15



E. 3% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-A[13F> <For -4[]3>
1+ SA7428102 1AHIARIF ALV IL4 STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4
<-405F3> <For -405>
1+ SA7426102 1|AHIAR)FALVIL5 STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5
2 SA7858001 1A DI)FavtyrTH= FEED REGULATING STUD ASSY
3 SA4494001 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
4 108549001 1105 O RING
5 S50098201 1 ARYAFEAEY POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 1ABVAFFAE AR NOTCH SPRING
7 SA7660101 1A o) Faotev+o= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8 SA2849001 1F)ATxFLAY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
9 151308202 1{Lrhro912.5 STUD 12.5
10 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA7635001 1A HFaoevxoy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
12 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA1206001 1A XALIN-TH REVERSE SEWING SHAFT
14 S25469100 2|k547wvsa BUSH DRY :L=12
15 025100132 1leSHFHRI3D10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
16 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING ES8
17 SA1207001 1|Hhow SPACER
18 062500816 2|7~Ra5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 SA7321002 1|hT XA\ REVERSE LEVER
20 062501416 1|+~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
21 SA1209001 1ATLXAL/N-732 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
22 153132000 11010527 NYLON TUBE L=13.5
23 SA1210101 1NNV RILSIHTFH3 HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY
24 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 018501636 1|7+ RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
26 SA9746001 1NFIUhTXTH9TF FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
27 SA7661101 11F)ATXTH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
28 018061636 1|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16
29 SA2851001 1~ By ECCENTRIC PIN
30 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
31 SA7670001 1FVHIFDIAZILRIZ FEED REGULATOR SHAFT R ASSY
32 SA7253101 1FVAIFOOARILL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
33 012060536 1|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
34 SA1269001 1AM -l OIL SEAL
35 SA7697101 11¥UhTXL2HUS CONNECTING ROD S
36 SA1218001 1FVHhIXToVET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
37 151308102 1{Lrhro912.5 STUD 12.5
38 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
39 SA9823101 1|F)AhTxH=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
40 SA9824001 1AV H2H FEED LINK SHAFT
41 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
42 SA1223001 NRANAF DL A LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
43 SA7254001 11929 LINK SHAFT
44 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 S16335001 NRANAF D)) D D= LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY
46 S16337001 NRAANAFXHD)ITILHH2 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
47 156958021 NRANAFHD)ITOH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
48 SA1225001 NRAANLF )T FEED ROCK ARM
49 048040342 1|rATE4 RETAINING RING E4
<-A[13F> <For -4[]3>
50+ SA1261001 NRAANAALD )RV E ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
<-405F3> <For -405>
50+ SA1263001 NRAANAALD )RV E ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
51 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
52 S12915001 1|=-FIL> o425 ROLLER BEARING RADIAL 25
53 S25321001 1LbohoxrHT HOLDER

S-7220D/7240D-202

16




E. 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-202
17



E. 3% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRES NAME OF PARTS RM
54 062350616 2|F+~a35X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
55 062501416 1|~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
56 SA1226401 1|F)AHTOHIL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT L
57 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
58 SA1227501 1FUhIFHHIDH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
59 SA1228001 1|3 Lt145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
60 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
61 SA1229101 1T FrARDORH) SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
62 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
63 SA2377001 (=P SV RUBBER CAP LABEL
64 S34352101 1|3 L+t2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
65 SA1230001 NRAANAFHYTOHH2 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
66 SA7255101 1FAHITH A2 LR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
67 SA1237101 1|AAIL-IL OIL SEAL
68 SA1233101 1AV AL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
69 012061036 1|7 FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
70 156243021 UADIVCHRSAR) T THRUST RING
71 048150142 1|kAD 2935 C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
72 SA1234001 1|1EYhHT-9=2 SET SCREW COLLAR
73 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<7220DFH> <For 7220D>
74+ SA7674001 1\AoU54 FEED BAR
<7240DFR> <For 7240D>
74+ SD0793001 1AoU54 FEED BAR
75 SA7330001 NRAANAFH)E AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
76 SA2400101 1NADIVEAOFF I3 FEED BAR SET
77 014300432 1|7 F+91KR23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
78 158722001 1[5 R4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
79 SA1242001 1| 7R ADRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
80 SA7257001 2| ART5X12 SCREW 5X12
81+ *P.57-61 A1)\ FEED DOG
82 100080004 2|2 AT3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-4[]3AH> <For -4[]3>
83+ SA9661101 1oamsraAso)uys F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
84+ SA1247101 (I e PUNESHVE S ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
<-405F3> <For -405>
83+ SA9666101 1oamsgars ooy F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
84+ SA1251101 (I P UNESHVE S ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
85 S25236001 2|7 FEZS6X107k A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
86 S25339301 1NAHDIVEFALDTAYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
87 062300616 2|F+~2a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
88 SA2401001 12ao5AoUF A4S 04 4493 |LIFTING FEED SHAFT ASSY
89 014300432 1|7 F+91KR23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
90 SA1242001 1|7 AR ADRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
91 S47508101 EERIIA=VE A DIAL LOCK LEVER
92 S39830101 RNV IVIAWAY 3 SPRING
93 SA7422001 11ayoL/N-EY ROCK LEVER PIN
94 SA9672001 1avTo ARy CONDENSED STOPPER
95 021060306 113> a+vk6 NUT 3 M6
96 SA7664201 1\ hTITH=2 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
97 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
98 S25427101 NEVZESDZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4
99 SA7675001 1|Ex/\RH= SPRING ASSY
100 SA7676001 1{EF/ R SPRING
101 SA3114001 1lEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE
102 SA7679001 1R B) V(43 SPRING SET PLATE
103 062500816 1|7~3a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
104 048100142 1|{kAT<4935C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

S-7220D/7240D-202

18




F. X E(¥B84% / Knee lifter mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-203

19



F. 5L (¥B84% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3854101 17T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 SB1603001 e T7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 SB1604001 1|7RJLF6X15 BOLT 6X15

4 SB1605001 1|7RJLF6X24 BOLT 6X24

5 SB3480001 e TF7T7ETo0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 SB1607001 eV T7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 SB1608001 1 7THHT KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT

8 SB1609001 e 7T Ry KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
9 SB1610001 1|7RILR6X12 BOLT 6X12

10 SB1611001 e T7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

S-7220D/7240D-203

20




G. ##5E81% / Quick reverse mechanism

i

13

12

S-7220D/7240D-205

21



G. ¥ E5RH{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
SB9913101 NFvoToIL/ARD3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

2 SA7904001 WIL/ARM) Y r (2 F SOLENOID PLATE F

3 SA7907001 1N|VL/ARM)Y 7445 B SOLENOID PLATE B

4 062500816 4|4+ ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

5 SB4177001 NILI/ARTA SOLENOID BASE

6 062500816 4|4+ ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|F+~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA9813001 1|V /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 1NIL/ARLN-O9 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 2|t YbhT-0=2 SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 4173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

12 SA2992001 1L rVEY PIN

13 153138001 1| FH=R WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|k AT 249375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

15 SA7854101 11T Loyiay RUBBER CUSHION

16 012061036 1|73 EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

17 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

S-7220D/7240D-205

22




H. A EBE4%& / Rotary hook mechanism

< -405A / For -405 >

15

S-7220D/7240D-301
23



H. M F£B31% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
<7220DA> <For 7220D>
1+ SA9682101 1A=y ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
<7240DA> <For 7240D>
1+ SD0141001 11h<sy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2 SA9945201 NAAIWNTF 2302293 SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
<7220DA> <For 7220D>
3+ SA8471201 NRTAZIWA X HZ PUMP BUSH UNIT
4+ SA8472201 1R TAZILYZ PUMP BUSH ASSY
<7240DF> <For 7240D>
3+ SD0159001 NRTAZIAA D= PUMP BUSH UNIT
4+ SD0158001 1RO T ARG PUMP BUSH ASSY
5 081025870 110> 4'S25 O RING S25
6 SA7320001 1AL - OIL SEAL
7 142274201 1T Lt4.2 RUBBER CAP 4.2
8 SA9684001 1AL -IL OIL SEAL
9 SA7554101 1NRTFIT TV A9 BEARING BUSH ASSY
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA1284101 1AL OIL SEAL
12 SA1285001 NHAROOFN AR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
13 012061036 1|7 F+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SB2405001 U EOZE L/ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
15 S23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<7220D-4[]3F> <For 7220D-4[]3>
16+ SA7830001 1 IFh<kRA HOOK STOPPER
17+ SB1305001 1|SB3338A</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB3338
18 146290001 1|7 RE> BOBBIN
<7220D-405F> <For 7220D-405>
16+ SA7829001 1 IOFh<RA HOOK STOPPER
17+ SB1677001 1|SB1678/h</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB1678
19+ 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
<7240DA> <For 7240D>
16+ SA7829001 1 OFh<RA HOOK STOPPER
17+ SA1722001 11159793A</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 159793
19+ 159794001 1|7 RE> BOBBIN
20 SA8903001 1 AR T4X12 SCREW M4X12
<7220DF> <For 7220D>
21+ S20553101 1| RE7-RU=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
22+ 183291001 1ARE 7 -XFIAH /R TENSION SPRING
23+ 183292101 NFIAILNRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
24+ 183293001 1FIA DU IINREARD SET SCREW
25+ 148967101 NI OTUoRDI IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<7240DA> <For 7240D>
21+ 151845001 1| RE7-RU=2 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
22+ 181936001 1AREL-RAFIA I\ H TENSION SPRING
23+ 181937101 NFIAILNRFIADEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW
24+ 181938101 FIADUIINRIARD SET SCREW
25+ 151844001 NI 9ToRDI IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<ATLarEE:KRA> <Option parts: For Thick thread>
26 SA1719001 1(S53203A</\at&YE ROTARY HOOK SET, W/BOX S53203
27 SA1718001 1(S53203AH~</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S53203
28 S24904201 1 RE7-R931.7 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
29 S24905101 1NARE7-RAFIA DR TENSION SPRING
30 183809001 1NFIAILNRFIIEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
31 183810001 NFIATUINREARS SET SCREW
32 183811001 NIDTURDD NS ANTI-SPIN SPRING
33 S23848001 1|7RE1.7 BOBBIN, 1.7

S-7220D/7240D-301

24




J. #&;8:E &R % / Lubrication

| For-40[]> |

L~

\*° 27 J

<-433H
| For -433 >

25

S-7220D/7240D-350



J. ¥&;m:8&B81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4270001 1(Zz/Lk FELT

2 SA6025001 17z AT FELT SUPPORT

3 081004070 1|0 > P4 O RING P4

4 144875001 1NFTZvo+- PLUNGER

5 525380601 NRUT 75D CAP SCREW PUMP

6 $52764001 U P22 AR SPRING COMPRESSION

7 104821001 113 L+2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

8 SA9792001 NAAILFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

9 081004870 1|0V S4 O RING 4

10 SC1611001 113 Lt26.5 RUBBER CAP 6.5

11 525382001 2(FAIOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

12 SA8985101 NAAIE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

13 SA8990001 NAAILDIF9 OIL FEEDING PIPE 9

14 551815001 1A 1ILIF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE 8.6

15 SA1303101 1N ART8 SCREW M8

16 081008070 110> %P8 O RING P8

17 SA8989001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

18 081006670 110> PW6 O RING PW6

19 SA8987001 1174)L% FILTER

20 SA8991001 1|3 Lt235-12 RUBBER CAP 35-12

21 SA1300001 1N|EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

22 SA8997001 1NEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE L=122

23 SA8992001 1|EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE L=110

24 104450101 1|13 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

25 0A5501205 2+ ~H35X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
<-40[1RA> <For -40[]>

26 SA6130001 NEZIWFa-TI=2 OIL TUBE ASSY

27 SA7562001 1EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

28 $25382001 NAAILOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

29 SB9823001 1| Fa-TRILF-L TUBE HOLDER L

30 060500616 1|/\12K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
<-433F> <For -433>

31 062500816 1[F+~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

32 SA7337001 1|F2-TRILE-R TUBE HOLDER R

33 060400516 1|/\12K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

34 SA1306001 U e EE SUB TANK ASSY

35 SA1307001 1WHTE2D SUB TANK

36 551815001 1A A4ILYF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE 8.6

37 081022870 1|01 >822 O RING 822

38 SA9795101 NAAIWT-OD2 FLOAT ASSY

39 $47509001 (I EVEL 4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

40 SA4552101 1NARYRYaTRIII3 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

41 SA1311201 UV AVEPELH BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

42 §51272100 (IVEPEE4N OIL WINDOW B-COVER

43 081015870 1101245815 O RING S15

44 SA1313101 1|k 2% WINDOW COVER

45 062500616 4|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46 SA1303101 1N ART8 SCREW M8

47 081008070 110> P8 O RING P8

48 SA1315301 11V/3a7527T)Lk BOTTOM COVER FELT

49 062400616 3|F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

50 025040332 IlESHART 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

51 SA1314001 (| VEPEAVE BOTTOM COVER PACKING

52 062501216 9|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

53 SA9694001 1|3-FAHT(4% CORD HOLDER PLATE

54 062500616 1| ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 081029870 110124829 O RING 829

S-7220D/7240D-350

26




J. #&;8:E &R % / Lubrication

| For-40[]> |

L~

\*° 27 J

<-433H
| For -433 >

27

S-7220D/7240D-350



J. #5;8:M 7&B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-40[1/> <For -40[]>

56 SA7503001 1|E=)LFa-TJ VINYL TUBE L=65

57 SA7505001 1|E=LFa-D VINYL TUBE L=95

58 SA7410301 1Fa-T7oH4 TUBE GUIDE

59 062500616 |  2|+~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

60 S08004021 1|73eE949T WICK SUPPORT

61 SA1321701 1A A8 H3 OIL PAN ASSY

62 SA1322401 1|48y OIL PAN

63 149578000 | 4|3aTHTvia BUSH

64 SA1323101 =y =Dl KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

65 SA1324001 1|e¥ 7433 HR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

66 SA1325101 1|74 KNEE LIFTER

67 SA1326101 1|E¥74R KNEE LIFTER, R

68 $25344001 2|RILr6 BOLT M6

69 SB0687001 |  2|rA%6 SET SCREW M6X24

70 021060306 | 2[3>a4vk6 NUT 3 M6

71 SA3508001 1|ESFTH RSy TWIST SPRING

72 146293001 2[~FATE10 RETAINING RING E10

73 SA1327101 1|9 7H LU YHY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

74 SA1179001 | 2|&#>*5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

75 SB9762001 1|7 —Z+t>FGM-100-M4 GROUND WIRE FGM-100-M4

S-7220D/7240D-350

28




K. %3& L B84% / Threading mechanism

14 12

N

29

S-7220D/7240D-401




K. %3& L B84% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6626001 117LTri3avass PRE-TENSION SUB ASSY
2 SB6627001 NWAToTA THREAD GUIDE
3 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA1359001 NAR2THRY SPOOL PIN
5 SA1229101 NT7FEART6RAY) SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
6 SA1343001 NARILARD TENSION RELEASE STUD
7 S01419000 1NARLILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
8 116112001 NWATTA THREAD GUIDE
9 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
10 SA1345001 N7-LART7F4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
11 060500616 1|/\12K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
<7220DF3> <For 7220D>
12+ SA9854001 WTrED RN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
<7240DF3> <For 7240D>
12+ SC9803001 WTrED RN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 SB0544001 UE&DLF WASHER
14 062500816 1|1F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
15 SB9816001 NAABY3 FACE PLATE ASSY
16 SA7413001 NAVA Ry FY FACE PLATE PACKING
17 SA7849001 2|3 Lty RUBBER CAP
18 SA7271001 NAVAZAT oA FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
19 060350616 1|/\12K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
20 062501816 3|+ ~35X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-A[13R> <For -4[]3>
21+ SA7273202 NARFIADLRDF AU THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
22+ SA7275001 NAFITD R TENSION SPRING
<-405F3> <For -405>
21+ SA9788001 NWARFIAIORIEADS THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
22+ S04632101 NARFIDD AR TENSION SPRING
23 SA9786001 NARFIAIORDEA92 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
24 100402004 1|bART3.57 SET SCREW SM3.57
25 116922201 NARFIAIIRD TENSION STUD
26 145446002 2[4 FIAVLHS DISC TENSION
27 159805001 NAMFIADOHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
28 512441001 NFIAINRDIHFH R WASHER
29 $31032002 NARFIOOFUR TENSION NUT
30 502620401 (EGLUNAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

S-7220D/7240D-401

30




L. % %R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

31

S-7220D/7240D-402



L. % %R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3529301 HEOEG == BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 SA1992101 3| M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW

3 SA1359001 WA+ THRD SPOOL PIN

4 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

5 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

6 SB3571101 NARFFIAV I3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

7 SB3543001 1NTLIYT RUBBER RING

S-7220D/7240D-402

32



M. %1 Y B§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

21t 22

33

S-7220D/7240D-403



M. %t Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY B4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552201 1|4+ FUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 |  2|h>45.3 SPACER 5.3
3 014771032 | 2|7+ 47K3635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 SB2437001 11374 FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 1|4-5+3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 012300632 1|7+E53X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X6
<7220Df> <For 7220D>
8+ 154569001 1| AR LOWER THREAD FINGER
<7240Df> <For 7240D>
8+ S45671201 1|43 LOWER THREAD FINGER
9 026040236 1|ESYHRIH*4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
10 062400616 1|+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<7220Df> <For 7220D>
11+ SA9643001 1|4rFYRILE HOLDER M-KNIFE
12+ $25426101 114rFULYHY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
<7240Df> <For 7240D>
11+ SC9792001 1|4 rFYRLS HOLDER M-KNIFE
12+ SC9881001 1|4rFULVHY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
13 060401016 | 2|31 KR4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10
14 SA5329001 |  2|h5- COLLAR
15 100645003 |  2|¥H* WASHER
16 021400306 | 2[3>a4vh4a NUT 3 M4
17 SA9755001 1|4RFYLIA- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
18 SA7285201 1|Lss-ZRwss LEVER STOPPER
19 SA7341401 1|ARFYR b1 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
20 062400816 1|+~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<7220D-4[]3F3> <For 7220D-4[]3>
21+ 159541001 1|4K™S/N MOVABLE KNIFE
<7220D-405/> <For 7220D-405>
21+ 159915001 1|48 1S MOVABLE KNIFE, S
<7240Df> <For 7240D>
21+ SD4025001 1|4E™S /N MOVABLE KNIFE
22 148537101 2|45+4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
23 062501416 1|+~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
24 SA7287001 1|ArFURLE A T4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
25 004301016 |  3[+#533X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10
26 SB3802001 1|75<4524 FORKED SHAFT
27 SA9710001 1|2878SH 481 FORKED SHAFT BUSG
28 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA1362201 1|ARFUHLLI-YH Y THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30 SA1363001 1|ArFUHLLIN-HZ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
31 SA2258101 HE[=D2IuH ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY
32 105234003 1|4vr4.37 NUT SM4.37
33 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA9371101 1|ARFYL - R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING
35 154593321 1|ARFUHLLIN-SY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 1|h5- COLLAR
37 S25434000 |  1|7wiavI L RUBBER CUSHION
38 154595001 1|ALLIA-ERD AR SPRING, EXTENSION
39 154596000 1AREYALLA-DYLTY CUSHION
40 110367001 1|4 H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
41 048060342 1|k AJEB RETAINING RING E6
42 SA1366101 1ALLI-SHA8)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH
44 SB9915001 1|4rFYYL /RS2 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SB9914001 1|4+FUYL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

S-7220D/7240D-403

34




M. %1 Y B§4% / Thread trimmer mechanism

21t 22

35

S-7220D/7240D-403



M. £t1Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
46 SA9715101 NARFIYLIARTA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
47 SA9800101 1|V /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

48 018062536 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

49 SA9801001 1 h>- COLLAR

50 SA9827001 2[¥H+ WASHER PLAIN

51 021060306 11322+ vh6 NUT 3 M6

52 SA9716001 Lo rvyEY PIN

53 026050136 1|EZYHRIGAE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

54 048050142 1|bAD29375C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

55 062400816 4|4+ ~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

56 062501216 3|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

57 S§38687000 1|39 %5557-14R CONNECTOR 5557-14R

58 SB8436001 1| 7—RAEAWGS GROUND WIRE AWG8

59 062400816 11F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

60 SB4155001 K] AWAN BAND

61 SA1394101 1|3-FAH U178 CORD HOLDER U17.8

62 062500816 1[F+~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

S-7220D-7240D-403

36




N. %##£HE8{% / Tension release mechanism

37

S-7220D/7240D-404



N. %42 E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0434101 1AbILAT A TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SA7414101 1|7 4¥-RILF-U WIRE HOLDER U

3 062500816 2|F+~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 17AV-A4TU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1|1/\12F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

6 154607101 NARLILATAX-A4HID WIRE HOLDER D

7 060400816 2[/31k4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2|7YM4.76 NUT SM4.76

S-7220D/7240D-404

38




P. 3L U \BE8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-405

39



P. %LU \E84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
SA9777002 UEIASE & THREAD WIPER SET

2 SA9768102 NAMNSAIITFIZ THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY

3 SB2084001 NARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

4 SA9771001 EAPEPAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

5 S$41205001 d=saEs WASHER, PLAIN

6 062300616 2|+~03X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 026030136 2 ¥HRIHE3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

8 SB4155001 (IVAVZN BAND

9 SA9356001 NARNZART A THREAD WIPER BASE

10 SA9773001 1YL/ ARHN- SOLENOID COVER

11 060400516 1|1/\12F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

12 SA9774001 NAMNSAOS9D2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

13 048040342 1|~kAJE4 RETAINING RING E4

14 SA9352001 (IR PAVAES WIPER SPRING

15 SA9778101 UEIACEI=WMIS THREAD WIPER ROD

16 110735002 ARZES WASHER

17 048030342 1[~FAJE3 RETAINING RING E3

18 525456001 11 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

19 SB4244001 HEOAYAL THREAD WIPER

20 060400516 1|1/\12K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

21 146288021 NARNSAD RS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

22 SA8085001 ARZES WASHER

23 $25456001 2[75vovEY PLUNGER PIN

24 541207000 1N ANR-HT L SPACER RUBBER

25 SA1394101 2(3-kAHTU17.8 CORD HOLDER U17.8

26 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

S-7220D/7240D-405

40




Q1. 2> kO—JL7R v o XEJ1% / Control box

< Hi#g 230V ACH / For Single phase 230V AC >

< XM @ A / For Europe >

— ———— — — — — — — — — — — — — —

< BRI M A LAY | Except for Europe >

S-7220D/7240D-502

41



Q1. 3> kO—JL7Rv 2 XE4& / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0068201 1| A F/\>493284D MAIN PCB ASSY 84D
2 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
3 0A4400806 7|+F_HH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SC0069001 1757 0x/\293284D POWER PCB ASSY 84D
5 0A5400806 4|+FR4H4524X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S37060001 3[7-R<-% LABEL GROUNDING
7 S37059001 1|PE~X—% LABEL, PE
8 SB8096001 11ZRNIhoTFo6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
9 J04100001 1| A FR40/22072#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 401220#6
10 0A5400806 2|[+F_+H45324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<K, BRN R FR> <For the Americas and Europe>
11+ SB4587301 11723z =vyk-US TREADLE UNIT-US
<B&XMA> <For Japan>
<FOT-—i-hEMRA> <For Asia, General and China>
11+ SB3817501 1733z =yk-EX TREADLE UNIT-EX
12 J00353001 4{+F RtV k5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
13 SA9893001 4|2 ILE8X65 BOLT M8X65
14 021080206 8|2 aFvhk8 NUT 2 M8
15 025080336 4|ESTHRFT A8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
16 028080246 4N FT12-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
<BRJH =) A LLSY> <Except for Europe>
17 SC0298001 1| 7—Ra—FRTE24H3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
18 0A4400806 1|+FRHFH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
19 J02825001 1|JE-F2A1RF140 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
<Hifg 230V ACH> <For single phase 230V AC>
<BR i = B> <For Europe>
20 SC0296001 1|CEZ4ILARO=TYPES CE FILTER UNIT TYPES8
21 SB7074001 1|CEZ4ILA—H—R CE FILTER CASE
22 SB7065001 1[CET4ILAF/INUH=2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY TYPE3
23 S03816001 41+<7JLEY45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
24 SC0185001 137 GRFC-13 FERRITE CORE GRFC-13
25 LNA409001 11237 GRFC-6 FERRITE CORE GRFC-6

S-7220D/7240D-502

42




Q2. a v kO—JLR v o XE1% / Control box

{

S-7220D/7240D-502

43



Q2. ar kO—JL7Rv o XE84& / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%H 200V AC A> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<AAXmA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1|FrswW o= SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=%H 220V AC A> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<Jtk-AxSamA> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1[T2SW F= SUT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<HifH 220V ACF3> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<7 L7 -—#E- hER > |<For Asia, General and China>

2 SA9535001 1|F>SW4=CCC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<HitH 100VF> <For Single phase 100V/110V>
<Jtk-AxSamA> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-2ST1 1FZo ARy R TRANSFORMER BOX
<BAXMA> <For Japan>

3+ BMP3010-1000000-AST1 1SRRI R TRANSFORMER BOX

4 SA9914001 1|ZRNIVHhoT225X28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28

S-7220D/7240D-502

44




R. 8z X 4 v F 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-508

45



R. &5 X 1 v FBH1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9827001 1|R7VFaxT-293 R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SB4178001 NRAAYFR)ITA(5 SWITCH SETTING BASE

3 SA9723001 1|RRAYFHEA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SB4123001 N7 OFa1T-3- ACTUATOR

5 SA9724001 1RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SB9883001 1|RRAYFIZ R-SWITCH ASSY

7 060300606 1|1/\12K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

8 SB4155001 (IVAVZN BAND

9 062500816 2|+~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

10 062500816 3|F~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

11 SA2689101 1|3-F44T CORD HOLDER

12 SA1394101 2(3-kAHTU17.8 CORD HOLDER U17.8

S-7220D/7240D-508

46




T RBE4% / Power supply equipment

ik
S. B4

N [ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7220D/7240D-515

47



S. B MEE& / Power supply equipment

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9923001 1N e-ITA1-RAIFI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SB9924001 1RAOBRA(IFV=Z MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NTUoEDRAYFA% SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

4 SA9865001 NTFUEDRAMIYFA-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA9866001 NT7UoEDRAYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA9867001 NTUED RS IYF AR SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 2[FARHFHIM3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
8 SB4155001 AV BAND

9 062060816 1|17F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 = E L) WASHER PLAIN S 6

S-7220D/7240D-515

48




T. #&4E/ 2~ JLBE{% / Operation panel

W

S-7220D/7240D-530
49



T. 24/ JLE{& / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY SRES NAME OF PARTS RM
< — & = AR > <For General export>

1+ SC0066301 19T IRRILIS OPERATION PANEL ASSY
<Efi i —f& = A US> <Except for General export>

1+ SC0066302 19T IRILIS OPERATION PANEL ASSY

S-7220D/7240D-530

50



U. E—%4 —81& / Motor mechanism

S-7220D/7240D-650

51



U. E—4—R8{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SR ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<R A FE LA > <Except for Europe>

1+ SB8903201 1|EB-29= MOTOR ASSY
<R a1 AR > <For Europe>

1+ SB9946201 1|E-2Y=EU MOTOR ASSY EU

2 SA2354001 3|+ RtEybRT5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

3 SB8940201 117-1 PULLEY

4 060501016 3|/31K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 SB4155001 2|11 \K BAND

6 SA9452001 3|7y - PULLEY WASHER

S-7220D/7240D-650

52




Z. +IE B % / Accessories

< 7220D-4 |3/ / For 7220D-4[ |3 >
1

< 7240DHA / For 7240D >
37

38

_____________ \
|
28—({D
027\ iy H I
T |
25 % |
20 |
|
I
|
J |
|
|
|
|
] |
% |
|
|
e )

53

S-7220D/7240D-910



Z. 1-1/E & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
<7220D-4[]3F> <For 7220D-4[]3>

1 146290001 1[RE> BOBBIN

2 SA7453201 1N\77A45-2 TIMING GAUGE
<7220D-405/4> <For 7220D-405>

3 117132001 1[7RE> BOBBIN

4 SA7454301 1N\F7T7A45-> TIMING GAUGE
<7240DM> <For 7240D>

37 159794001 1[7RE> BOBBIN

38 SD4020101 1N\7745-2 TIMING GAUGE

5 S06055009 117938 HEAD REST, S

6 SB3831001 NeFT7HTAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

7 SC0031001 15/8-E0DH= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

8 SB3627001 2|k 7DD HEAD HINGE

9 SB3628001 YAy 2ol VA9 1y Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION

10 SA1962001 2|,k T RT A <ERIA> HEAD CUSHION...<For left side>

11 SA1963001 2[r 7T L <HAIA> HEAD CUSHION...<For right side>

12 SA8239401 1A AINEHH2 OIL TANK ASSY

13 SB1270001 1AA4Ir14a95R)L T4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

14 SB1271101 1WA AT A95R)L DTV OIL WARNING LABEL JP

15 144226001 1,2 TH8- HEAD COVER

16 S02763702 1A+ T5 49322DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR

17 S51283001 2|95 95 SPOOL STAND BASE

18 150182000 2|RT-ILTYk SPOOL MAT

19 S51282101 2|1RT- Loy SPOOL CUSHION

20 S02747101 (IR AL S SPRING

21 150179002 2|RFT- LT 5B SPOOL SHAFT B

22 SB4117001 2|\ HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

23 SB4119001 2|12 a+Jk5 NUT 2 M5

24 SA6607001 1 RF-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

25 SA6607001 1R T-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

26 150183000 24BN\ H-ZA THREAD HANGER BASE

27 142990001 2|1RLYETYS 2 THREAD BUSH

28 SA6609001 2| RT-IRILA-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

29 062061603 2|F~X36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
<F7TiarEEm> <Option parts>

36 SB6659201 11F)RY= GREASE UNIT

S-7220D/7240D-910

54




Wa. 245 X)L / Warning labels

245 AL / Warning labels f 4% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
N I AER e e
ADA%ER HXEE&;&;‘;&;M‘—!WE;A'LGE;WMEESﬁﬁgsgig;&l‘ 7 /\)IJE&.'?E 6’7' E 36 X 150 888096-101
e Label electrical shock 36 X 150
5 A JLEE 25 X 28
P—p— Label electrical shock 25 X 28 | =284 | SA9914-001
@ p)
/ BEIESANL
° Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
1Dyl %2
08
V=Y IR=Y L=16 |SA9957-001
e—L—+ Injury mark
T—_2I—7
In K L=25 SA9957-002
—_ njury marl
77 — —_
@ STARTY $12 | S37060-001
Label grounding
PE PE~Y—7 7.5 X 12.5 | S$37059-001
Label, PE

55

S-7220D/7240D-Wa




Wa. 245 X)L / Warning labels

A= N
=8/7N

JU | Warning labels

&n4 | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Y VRMRH
AT E
BICASTOREEIC DL L,

RIEERITIENBH Do
REHHR, FREFSE,

RBALE, THIL BT D,
RBALBZN Eo

OFHOFOBNELFIC
BOTEEL,
OEICASTBB(, HHL
KTISHMERL,
EROBUE S TR,
ORECHNIBEIE, KE
BIATHACH>TILEL,
ORHAALBE(R,
MECHNETIC, B5C
EBIDBUE S TR,
BAW  BIGmA
BREMI__ KEHE
TSI EARA
F448.08
ERUSTIE L1585

55:0566-95-0085

brother

FTAIWEESIANILAIX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-101

brother
Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION |

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

TAIWEEIANILEX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

S-7220D/7240D-Wa

56



Sp. {EHAIE m—E % / Different parts list

{£#% / Specification
{£M / Destination | REF.NO | &% / Name of parts 403, 4?’3 : 405 :
FE¥A / Medium-weight| [E¥F / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B1-23+ &1#% / Needle bar SA7449201 SA7450201
B1-24+ 2 8t / Needle DBX1 (#14) DBX1 (#22)
&1k (DBX1) /
7920DF / B1-33+ Needle plate (DBX1) 143855001 148842001
For 7220D D2+ A Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
HZAMm] / For Japan|D-10+ 1§ Z #H / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
E-81+ 1%t / Feed dog 159521001 159525001
H-16+ AMELES / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-17+ Mg 384l / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18+ 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#5% / Specification
N -403, 433 -405
fxml / Destination | REF.NO fn4a / Name of parts
EMA / Medium-weight | [E4#1F / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B1-23+ &4 / Needle bar SA7449201 SA7450201
B1-24+ S U8t / Needle DBX1 (#14) DBX1 (#22)
$t#% (DBX1) /
7220D / B1-33+ Needle plate (DBX1) 143855001 S13101001
For7220D p 5, #Z 1 | Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
USA-H[EH- D-10+ 8 2 48 / Presser foot assy SA4484001 SA4489001
B — &M / For |E-81+ %Y / Feed dog 159521001 $13102101
USA, China, H-16+ AAFEIES / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
General export HoA7+ MEFEHE / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18+ 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 7RE> / Bobbin 117132001
{£#5% / Specification
L -403, 433 -405
fxml / Destination | REF.NO fn4a / Name of parts
HEMA / Medium-weight| [E#1F / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B1-23+ &4 / Needle bar SA7450201 SA7450201
B1-24+ 2L 8t/ Needle DPX5 (#14) DPX5 (#22)
7220DH / £tk (DPX5)/
For 7220D B1-33+ Needle plate (DPX5) 143855001 S13101001
#2732 / Presser bar
o D-2+ . S13561101 141728001
BRI - AF S ]/ spring
For Europe & D-9+ % #8 / Presser foot assy SA8110001 SA8111001
Canada E-81+ 128 / Feed dog 159521001 S13102101
H-16+ AAEIES / Hook stopper SA7830001 SA7829001
H-17+ &4l / Rotary hook SB1305001 SB1677001
assy, w/box
H-18+ 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-19 7RE> / Bobbin -—- 117132001

57

S-7220D/7240D-Sp




Sp. {LHRBIER R —

& X / Different parts list

{+#% / Specification
ftm / Destination | REF.NO | % / Name of parts 405
[E¥ A / Heavy-weight materials
B1-23+ &#5 / Needle bar SA7450201
B1-24+ 2L %t/ Needle DPX5 (#22)
$t#% (DPX5) /
B1-33+ Needle plate (DPX5 13101001
D-2+ WZ AR Eresser b 141728001
spring
7240DA / D-10+ % #8 / Presser foot assy SA8111001
For 7240D E-81+ 1%t / Feed dog S45903001
H-16+ AMELES / Hook stopper SA7829001
HoA7+ MEFEHE / Rotary hoc SA1722001
assy, w/box
H-18+ 7RE > / Bobbin 159794001

S-7220D/7240D-Sp

58




Ga. 7— U 8hia—E %k / Gauge parts list

8tk %Y@ fpgtr
5 T Z %
ik Needle plate ! Feed dog JH WA
Specification Presser foot assy
s
Mark T P 9 H
S03357-001
+
104 01.4
SA4484-001
35.2
]
| =
7220DA 143855-001 159521001
For 7220D 59521-00
hEYA 143855N| [ © _[ 3.2 Z
. 10.4
Medium- 108 = 100
weight 19 18
materials
1.15 7
o
104 36 SA8110-001
35.2
| |
|
S01988-001 159914-001
35
26
11.5 10
S01988N |32 —I ......... 9?1
% 1(!6 11_7J_ j“ :
e e |
19 18 7 14.7 19.8

S-7220D/7240D-Ga
59



Ga. 4 — U

[

fn— &% / Gauge parts list

£k

%

”-_TE-H'—P
5 @jr JH Hz 48
Specification Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
ks
Kark T P|lo | H
SA4484-001
35.2
| S
7220DH
For 7220D
143857-001 159523-001
hEYA
. =85
Medium- 143857N ® 32 115| | 7
weight [ E“ _[ 10.4 02
materials 108 106
56|
18 17

SA8110-001
35.2

S-7220D/7240D-Ga

60



Ga. 7— U Egm—E % / Gauge parts list
. o
% R NI 2UHE i % 48
L Needle plate — | Feed dog TH "
Specification Presser foot assy
s
Mark T P °
159525-001
15| @
02.8
148842-001 SA4489-001
(285220
148842N 32
]——|—"‘ﬁJ‘L ;[6 159526-001
9.9 - ' 35
26.4
85 12, 86 2
7220DA 918 o 1.6
TSI
For 7220D %ol |z ] T 36
E¥E 7| |.14.7 | 9.8
Heavy-weight
materials $13101-001 $13102-101
35
26
10 I.&. 2.4
S13101N @ 3.2 l .......... 20
127 | [HSTHREE]
36
e ;[_6 2o i SA8111-001
131 ‘ -
%19 5 L7 |14.7 |98
$01988-001 $01989-001
35
26
(SREEER 12 10
sotesaN| /o 3.2 i 20|
02.4
| | 11.7J_ jﬂ
| 10.6 7|
121 }
o T 71 1.14.7 |9.8
SA8370-001
39.8
]
)
SA8240-001 SA8277-001 D)
37
31.3
15.4 |104
1.7
SA8240 _[ 3.2 12-4J_ 11 | 15
0.65 4 24 SA8423-001
7 14.7 |9.7 39.8
c_—))
7240DF $13101-001 8459?(?3-001 SA8111-001
36.2
For 7240D 26
10 I.i. 2.4 c_)—]
E¥A S13101N @) 32| 7o 2.0
. % 12.7 I:!:!]]@EﬂEjﬂ 3.6
Heavy-weight e % 0.6 7
materials T 7] 147 |08

61

S-7220D/7240D-Ga



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004301016(M  -25 341]026040236|M -9 34]|062500816|R  -10 46]| 142990001|Z2 -27 54
012060536|(C -32 10]1026050136(D -5 14]1062501216|A -8 2]1143855001|Ga 59

C -36 10 M -53 36 Cc -38 10 Sp 57
c -4 10]1028080246{Q1 - 16 42 J -52 26] ] 143857001|Ga 60
C -42 10]]048030342|P -17 40 M -56 36]| 1442260012 -15 54
E -33 16| ] 048040142|C -63 12]]1062501416(E  -20 16| | 144875001|J -4 26
E -60 18] 048040342|E -49 16 E -55 18] ] 145446002|K -26 30
M -28 34 P -13 40 M -23 34]]146288021|P -21 40
012060636|E  -12 16| ] 048050142|M -54 36]]062501816|K - 20 30]] 146290001|H -18+ 24
012061036|B1 -19 4]11048050342|D -26 14]1081004070(J -3 26 Sp 57
E -69 18]]048060142|G -14 221]0810048701J -9 26 zZ -1 54
G -16 22]]048060342|B1 -16 4]11081006670|J -18 26]]| 146293001  -72 28
H -13 24 M -4 34]1]081008070(J -16 26]| 148537101|M - 22 34
012300632|M -6 34]1048080142|C -18 10 J -47 26] ] 148842001|Ga 61
012400436|B1 -14 4]1048080342|E -16 16]]081015870|J -43 26 Sp 57
C -35 1011 048100142|E -104 18]]081022870|J -37 20]1148967101|H -25 24
C -54 12]]048120142|B1 -39 6]1081025870({H -5 24]11149578000|J -63 28
C -55 12]| 048150142|E - 71 18]]081029870|J -55 26]1150179002|1z -21 54
012500536|B1 -18 4]1060300606|R -7 46| 1 0A4400806|Q1 -3 42]] 150182000{Z -18 54
C -6 10| 060350616|K  -19 30 Q1 -18 42]] 15018300012 -26 54
cC -14 10| 060400416]C -53 12| |0OA4501606|A -5 2]]151267001|B1 - 34+ 4
C -47 10| 060400516]J -33 26] | 0A5400806({Q1 -5 42]1151308102|C -5 10}
D -19 14 N -5 38 Q1 -10 42 E -37 16
E -10 16 P -1 401 | 0A5501205|]J -25 26]1151308202|E -9 16
E -24 16 P -20 401] 100032104|B1 - 34+ 4]1151594001{B1 -32 4
E -30 16]1060400816(N -7 38| 1100080004 |E -82 18]1151845001|H -21+ 24
E -38 16| ] 060401016|M - 13 34]1100328001(E -6 16]] 153132000|E  -22 16
E -41 16]1060500616{J - 30 261100402004 |K -24 30]]153138001|G -13 22
E -44 16 K -1 3011 100645003(M - 15 34]]154567000({M -2 34
G -1 22]]060501016|U -4 52]]102843004|M -5 34]]| 154569001|M -8+ 34
G -17 22]]062060816|S -9 48|]104449001|A -12 2|1 154593321|M -35 34
K -3 30]1]062061016|G -7 22 E -57 18] ] 154594000|M - 36 34
K -9 30]]062061603|Z -29 54]1]104450101|A -9 2|1 154595001|M -38 34
014300432|C -24 101} 062061616|C - 26 10 A -1 2|1 154596000{M -39 34
E -77 18] ] 062300616|E - 87 18 J -24 26]]| 154607101IN -6 38
E -89 18 P -6 40| 104821001(J -7 26] | 156243021|E  -70 18
014500536|C -58 12]]062350616|C -30 10} ] 105234003|M -32 34]1156958021|E  -47 16
014771032|M -3 34 E -54 18] | 108549001|E -4 16| 158722001|E -78 18
018061032|B2 -10 8] ] 062400616|A -19 2|1110161004(N -8 38]| 159150000|/A - 16 2
018061036|B2 -7 8 C -50 12|} 110367001|B1 -7 4]]159521001|Ga 59
018061636|C -59 12 J  -49 26 c -3 10 Sp 57
E -28 16 M -10 34 c -10 10| 159522001|Ga 59
018062536|M -48 36]1062400816|M - 20 34 c -19 101 | 159523001|Ga 60
018102536|B2 -3 8 M -55 36 c -57 12]] 159525001|Ga 61
018400532|D -22 14 M -59 36 M -40 34 Sp 57
018501436|C -8 10]]1062401216(C -70 12|} 110735002|P - 16 40I 159526001|Ga 61
018501636|C -68 12]| 062500616|A -24 2|1 113024000({C -23 10| 159541001 |1M  -21+ 34
E -25 16 C -66 12 C -34 10| 159794001|H - 18+ 24
021060306|D -37 14 D -4 141 114561001|B1 - 36+ 6 Sp 58
E -95 18 J -45 26]1116112001|K -8 30 zZ -37 54
J -70 28 J -54 26]|116922201|K  -25 3011159805001 (K  -27 30
M -51 36 J  -59 28|1117132001|H -19 2411159914001 |Ga 59
021080206{Q1 - 14 42 L -5 32 Sp 57]11159915001|M -21+ 34
021100302|B2 -4 8]1062500816|E - 18 16 Z -3 54]1]180018251|B1 - 35+ 6
021400306(M - 16 34 E -103 18]]117936001|A -14 2|]183291001|H -22 24
025040232|D -23 14 G -4 22 A -15 2]1183292101|H -23 24
025040332|J -50 26 G -6 22]| 140004001|B1 -21 4]1183293001H -24 24
025060136|B2 -8 8 J  -31 26|]140407001|D -8 14]]183809001|H -30 24
S -10 48 K -14 30]]140553102|B1 -25 4]11183810001|H - 31 24
025080336|Q1 -15 42 M -62 36]|141728001|D -2+ 1411 183811001|H -32 24
025100132|E -15 16 N -3 38 Sp 57]|BMP3010-1000000-2ST1
025350132|D -12 14 P -26 40 Sp 58 Q2 -3+ 44
026030136|P -7 40 R -9 46|1142274201|H -7 24

62



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
BMP3010-1000000-AST1 §25382001{J - 11 26] |SA1233101|E  -68 18] |SA2689101|R - 11 46
Q2 -3+ 44 J -28 26| |SA1234001|E -72 18] |SA2844101|G -9 22
J00353001|Q1 -12 42|]S25401100|B1 -40 6] |SA1237101|E  -67 18| |SA2848001|G -10 22
J02825001(Q1 -19 42]15S25426101(M - 12+ 34] |SA1242001|E - 79 18] |SA2849001(E -8 16
J04100001|Q1 -9 42|]|S25427101|E  -98 18 E -90 18] |SA2851001|E  -29 16
LNA409001|Q1 -25 42]1S25434000(M -37 34] |SA1247101|E - 84+ 18] 1SA2992001|G  -12 22
S01419000|K -7 30] | S25456001|P -18 40| |SA1251101|E - 84+ 18] |1SA3114001(E - 101 18
S01988001|Ga 59 P -23 40]|SA1261001|E - 50+ 16] |SA3508001(J - 71 28
Ga 61]|S25469100|E - 14 16| [SA1263001|E - 50+ 16] |SA4256201|D - 36 14
S01989001|Ga 61]1S31006002(D - 31 141 |SA1269001|E  -34 16| |SA4270001|J -1 26
S02620401(K  -30 30]]S31032002|K  -29 30]|SA1284101|H - 11 24| I1SA4294001|C  -65 12
S02747101|Z -20 54]11S32263001(A -10 2||SA1285001|H -12 24]1|1SA4295001|C -64 12
S02763702(Z -16 54]|S34352101|E -64 18| |SA1300001|J  -21 26] | SA4298001|C  -69 12
S03357001|Ga 59]1S37059001(Q1 -7 421 |SA1303101|]J -15 26] |SA4300001|C - 71 12
S03816001{Q1 -23 42 Wa 55 J -46 26] | SA4301001|C  -72 12
S04632101|K - 22+ 30] | S37060001(A - 21 2||SA1306001|]J -34 26] |SA4302001|C - 61 12
S06055009|Z -5 54 Q1 -6 42] | SA1307001]J -35 26] | SA4346001|C - 51 12
S07350001{D -25 14 Wa 55| |SA1311201|J - 41 26] |SA4483001(D -14 14
S08004021{J  -60 28]|S38687000|M - 57 36] |SA1313101|]J  -44 26] | SA4484001|Ga 59
S$12441001(K  -28 30]1S38712001|B1 -29 4||SA1314001)]J -51 26 Ga 60
S12717000{A -13 2]1S38713100{B1 -30 4] 1SA1315301|J  -48 26 Sp 57
S12915001|E  -52 16]|S39051001|D  -32 141 |SA1317101|B1 - 41 6] | SA4489001|Ga 61
$13101001|Ga 61]]S39830101|E  -92 18] | SA1321701)]J  -61 28 Sp 57
Sp 57]1S41205001|P -5 40]|SA1322401|J -62 28] |SA4494001|E -3 16

Sp 58]1S41207000|P -24 401 | SA1323101]J -64 28] | SA4499001|C  -49 12
$13102101|Ga 61]1S45671201|M -8+ 34| | SA1324001|J -65 28] |SA4503001|C  -52 12
Sp 57]11S45837001|D -33 141 |SA1325101|J - 66 28] |SA4552101(J  -40 26
S$13385001|D - 11 14]1S45903001|Ga 61| |SA1326101|J - 67 28| |SA4588001|C  -46 10
S$13561101(D -2+ 14 Sp 58] ISA1327101(J  -73 28] |SA5278001(B1 -38 6
Sp 57|1S47508101|E -91 18] |SA1343001(K -6 30| |SA5329001|M  -14 34
S16335001(E  -45 16| S47509001|J -39 26] |SA1345001|K  -10 30]|SA6025001J -2 26
S16337001|E  -46 16]1S50098201(E -5 16] |SA1359001(K -4 301 |SA6130001|J -26 26
S20356001|C - 11 10]1S50165001|(B2 -2 8 L -3 32]|SA6607001|1Z2 -24 54
$20553101|H  -21+ 241551272100  -42 26] |SA1360101|IL -4 32 Z -25 54
S23418002|]A -26 2]1S51282101|12 -19 541 |SA1362201|M - 29 34]|SA6609001|Z2 - 28 54
S$23651001|B1 -3 4115512830012 -17 54] | SA1363001|M  -30 34]|SA7239101|B1 - 17 4
B1 -6 411S51815001|1d -14 26] |SA1366101|M - 42 34]|SA7242001|D -3 14

B1 -27 4 J -36 26] |SA1373001IN -4 38] |SA7253101|E  -32 16

B1 -43 6]1S52764001(J -6 26] | SA1394101|M - 61 36] | SA7254001|E  -43 16

B1 -45 6] | SA1106001]A -1 2 P -25 40] |SA7255101|E - 66 18

B1 -48 6] 1SA1107001(A -3 2 R -12 46| |SA7257001|E  -80 18

B1 -50 6] | SA1120001|B1 -5 4]|SA1718001|H -27 24]|SA7271001(K  -18 30

c -2 10| |SA1150201|B1 - 47 6] |SA1719001|H -26 241 |SA7273202)/K - 21+ 30

CcC -15 101 |SA1173201|D -1+ 141 |SA1722001|H - 17+ 241 ISA7275001|K - 22+ 30

CcC -28 10} |SA1179001|D -16 14 Sp 58] |SA7285201|M - 18 34

E -62 18 D -27 141 |SA1962001|Z2 -10 54| |SA7287001|M - 24 34

E -73 18 D -30 14} |SA1963001|1Z - 11 54]|SA7292101|S -3 48

E -97 18 J -74 28] 1SA1992101|L -2 32| |SA7293001|S -7 48

H -10 24]1|SA1181101|D -18 141 | SA2161001|B1 -15 4] 1SA7320001H -6 24

H -15 24]11SA1186001|D -24 14]|SA2165001|D -28 141 |SA7321002(E - 19 16

M -33 34]|SA1206001|E - 13 16] | SA2170001|A -2 2| |SA7330001E -75 18
S$23848001|H -33 24]11SA1207001(E  -17 16] | SA2250101|B1 -28 4||SA7336102]A -6 2
S24904201|H -28 24| ISA1209001|E - 21 16| |SA2251001|B1 -44 6] |SA7337001|J  -32 26
524905101|H -29 24|1SA1210101|E  -23 16] |SA2252201(B1 - 49 6] |SA7341401|M  -19 34
$25235001(B1 -2 4]I1SA1218001|E  -36 16| | SA2254101|B1 - 51 6] |SA7358101|C -1 10
$25236001|B1 -4 41 |SA1223001|E  -42 16] |SA2258101({M - 31 34| |SA7359101|C -4 10
E -51 16| |]SA1225001|E  -48 16| | SA2354001|U -2 52]|SA7361101|C -7 10

E -85 18] |SA1226401|E - 56 18] |SA2377001|E - 63 18] |SA7362801|C  -12 10
S$25310101|C  -73 12]|SA1227501|E - 58 18] |SA2378001(B1 - 46 6] |SA7364201|C -13 10
S$25321001|E  -53 16] |SA1228001(E - 59 18] |SA2400101|E - 76 18] |SA7368001|C - 16 10
S25339301|E - 86 18] 1SA1229101|E - 61 18] |SA2401001|E - 88 18] |SA7370201|C  -20 10
S$25344001)J -68 28 K -5 30 | SA2404001|B1 - 31 4]11SA7371201|C - 21 10
S$25380601)J -5 26| |SA1230001|E -65 18] |SA2422001|B1 -13 4]11SA7374101|C  -22 10

63




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA7377201|C  -25 10] |SA8060201|B2 -6 8| |SA9795101|J -38 26]|SB3831001|Z -6 54
SA7378101(C  -27+ 10} 1SA8061001(B1 -12 4] |SA9800101|M  -47 36| |SB3849001|C -39 10
SA7380101|C  -27+ 10| |SA8069001|D - 21 141 |SA9801001|M - 49 36] |SB3850001(A - 18 2
SA7382001|C -29 10} 1SA8085001(P  -22 40| |SA9813001|G -8 22|1SB3854101|F -1 20
SA7383301|C -31 10| |SA8100001|D -13 141 |SA9823101|E -39 16]|SB4117001|Z2 -22 54
SA7384301|C -33 10} 1SA8110001(Ga 591 | SA9824001|E - 40 16]1SB4119001(Z  -23 54
SA7390501(C  -48+ 12 Ga 60] | SA9826001(A  -20 2]1SB4123001|R -4 46
SA7401201|C  -62 12 Sp 57 Wa 55]|SB4155001|M - 60 36
SA7403501|C  -48+ 12} 1SA8111001|Ga 61]|SA9827001|M -50 36 P -8 40
SA7406201|D -17 14 Sp 571 |SA9831001|Q2 -1+ 44 R -8 46
SA7407201|D -15 14 Sp 58] | SA9854001|K - 12+ 30 S -8 48
SA7408101|D -29 14]1SA8239401(Z -12 541 | SA9865001|S -4 48 u -5 52
SA7410301(J -58 28| |SA8240001|Ga 61]|SA9866001(S -5 48|1SB4177001|G -5 22
SA7413001|K -16 30] |SA8277001|Ga 611 | SA9867001|S -6 48] |SB4178001|R -2 46
SA7414101N -2 38] | SA8356001|C - 37 10} |SA9893001(Q1 -13 42| 1SB4244001|P -19 40
SA7422001|E -93 18] | SA8370001|Ga 61]|SA9914001|Q2 -4 44]1|SB4587301|Q1 - 11+ 42
SA7426102|E -1+ 16] |SA8403001|C -67 12 Wa 55]|SB6626001|K -1 30
SA7428102)E -1+ 16| | SA8423001|Ga 61]|SA9945201|H -2 24]11SB6627001(K -2 30
SA7449101|Sp 571 |SA8471201|H -3+ 241 | SA9957001(A  -22 2|1SB6659201(Z -36 54
SA7450101|Sp 57]|SA8472201|H -4+ 24 Wa 55]SB7065001(Q1 -22 42
SA7450201|Sp 58] | SA8903001|D -35 14| |SA9957002(A  -23 2|1SB7074001(Q1 - 21 42
SA7453201|1Z -2 54 H -20 24 Wa 55]1SB8096001(Q1 -8 42
SA7454301|1Z -4 541 | SA8985101|J  -12 26] | SB0434101(N -1 38]|SB8096101|Wa 55
SA7503001)J -56 28] |SA8987001(J  -19 26] |SB0544001|K - 13 30]|SB8436001|M - 58 36
SA7505001|J  -57 28] | SA8989001|1J  -17 26]|SB0687001|J  -69 28] |SB8903201|U -1+ 52
SA7552201M -1 34| |SA8990001|J  -13 26]1SB1029101(B1 -22 4]1SB8940201|U -3 52
SA7554101|H -9 241 |SA8991001|J  -20 26]|SB1270001|Wa 56]|SB9762001|J -75 28
SA7558001|C -60 12| |SA8992001(J  -23 26 Z -13 54|1SB9815101|A -4 2
SA7562001J  -27 26] |SA8997001|J  -22 26]1SB1271101|Wa 56]|1SB9816001(K - 15 30
SA7607101|D -7 14]1SA9154001(D -20 14 Z -14 54]1]|SB9823001|J -29 26
SA7626001(B1 -9+ 4] |1SA9352001(P - 14 401|SB1305001|H -17+ 2411SB9827001(R -1 46
SA7628001(B1 - 11 41 |SA9356001|1P -9 40 Sp 571]SB9830001|B1 -1 4

B1 -9+ 41 |SA9359001|D -1+ 1411SB1537001(B1 -26 4]11SB9883001|R -6 46
SA7635001(E - 11 16} |SA9371101(M - 34 34]1]|SB1538001|B1 -52 6]1SB9913101|G -1 22
SA7660101|E -7 16] |SA9452001(U -6 52| |SB1603001|F -2 20| 1SB9914001|M  -45 34
SA7661101|E - 27 16] |SA9523001(B1 -37 6]1SB1604001(F -3 20| 1SB9915001|M - 44 34
SA7664201|E  -96 18] |SA9535001(Q2 -2 44|1SB1605001(F -4 20| 1SB9923001(S -1 48
SA7670001|E - 31 16]1SA9616001(Q2 -1+ 44|1SB1607001(F -6 201 |sSB9924001|S -2 48
SA7674001|E - 74+ 18] |SA9643001(M - 11+ 34]1|SB1608001|F -7 201 |SB9946201|U -1+ 52
SA7675001|E -99 18] |SA9650101|B1 - 20 4]1SB1609001(F -8 20]|scoo31001fz -7 54
SA7676001|E  -100 18| |SA9661101|E - 83+ 18| |SB1610001(F -9 201 |SC0066301T -1+ 50
SA7679001|E  -102 18] |[SA9666101|E - 83+ 18]|SB1611001|F -10 20]1SC0066302|T -1+ 50
SA7697101|E  -35 16| ]SA9672001|E  -94 18] |SB1677001(H - 17+ 24]11SC0068201(Q1 -1 42
SA7725101|C -9 101 |SA9682101(H -1+ 24 Sp 57]11SC0069001(Q1 -4 42
SA7814001|A -17 2| 1SA9684001H -8 2411SB2084001(P -3 401 |SC0185001|Q1 -24 42
SA7829001|H -16+ 24]11SA9694001(J  -53 26]1SB2265002(D -6 14]11SC0296001(Q1 - 20 42

Sp 57]|SA9710001|M - 27 34]1SB2403101|B1 -42 6]|SC0298001|1Q1 -17 42

Sp 58] |SA9715101|M - 46 36| |SB2405001(H - 14 24]11sCc1611001fJ  -10 26
SA7830001|H -16+ 241 |SA9716001|M - 52 36] |SB2408101|A -7 2|1SC9774001(B1 -8+ 4

Sp 57| 1SA9723001|R -3 46]|1SB2437001(M -4 34]1SC9792001M - 11+ 34
SA7842001|C -56 12| |SA9724001|R -5 46] | SB2914001|B1 -8+ 4]1SC9800201(B1 - 53 6
SA7842101|1C - 17 10| |SA9746001|E - 26 16]|SB2915101|B1 -10 4]]SC9803001|K - 12+ 30]
SA7849001|K -17 30] | SA9755001 M - 17 34]1SB2916001(B1 - 8+ 4]11SC9881001(M - 12+ 34
SA7854101|G  -15 22||SA9763101(B2 -9 8]1SB2919001|D - 34 14]1SD0141001({H -1+ 24
SA7858001|E -2 16| |SA9768102|P -2 40]|SB3275001|Q1 -2 42||SD0158001|H -4+ 24
SA7904001|G -2 22| |SA9771001|P -4 40| 1SB3480001(F -5 20| |SD0159001|H - 3+ 24
SA7907001|G -3 22]|SA9773001|P  -10 4011SB3529301|L -1 32]|SD0793001(E - 74+ 18
SA7984001|C -43 10} 1SA9774001(P  -12 40| 1SB3543001(L -7 32]|SD0813001|B1 - 35+ 6
SA7985001|C -45 10} 1SA9777002(P -1 40| 1SB3571101(L -6 32]|SD0814001|B1 - 36+ 6
SA7986001|C -44 10} 1SA9778101(P - 15 40| 1SB3627001(Z -8 541 |SD0933101|A  -25 2
SA8026001|C  -40 10} |SA9786001|K  -23 30]1SB3628001|1Z -9 54]1|SD4020101|1Z -38 54
SA8058501|B2 -1 8] ISA9788001|K  -21+ 30]|SB3802001|M - 26 341 |SD4025001|M - 21+ 34
SA8059101|B2 -5 8] 1SA9792001(J -8 26]1SB3817501(Q1 - 11+ 42

64






a_n

N—YTvH
PARTS BOOK

7o =LHRUNSHT http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 MEHEHETALHbEL L 1&M5 TEL:0566-95-0085

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2019,2025 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

S-7220D/S-7240D
19081366Z J/E
2025.12.Z (2)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B1. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	B2. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Needle feed mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Knee lifter mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Rotary hook mechanism
	J. Lubrication
	K. Threading mechanism
	L. Bobbin winder mechanism
	M. Thread trimmer mechanism
	N. Tension release mechanism
	P. Thread wiper mechanism
	Q1. Control box
	Q2. Control box
	R. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment
	T. Operation panel
	U. Motor mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



